Rescission or termination of the Underwriting Agreement shall be without prejudice to any rights of any

party in respect of any breach by the other prior to such rescission or termination.

20

In consideration of Vendor A agreeing to transfer the entire issued share capital of Target Company A

to the Company in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Acquisition Agreement to facilitate

the Resumption, the Investor agrees and undertakes, and the Company acknowledges that the rescission

and termination rights of the Investor under the Underwriting Agreement shall not be exercised or if

exercised, shall be invalid without the prior written consent of Vendor A.

Shareholding structure

The following table illustrates the change in shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately after (i) the Capital Restructuring; and (ii) the issue of the Consideration

Shares.

Shareholders
Immediately prior to Share

Transfer Agreement
As at the date of this

announcement
I: Immediately after the
Capital Restructuring

II: Immediately after
(I) and the issue of the
Consideration Shares

Shares % Shares % New Shares % New Shares %

The Investor Concert Group:

Investor (note 1) – – 120,000,000 15.54% 12,000,000 15.54% 397,714,286 37.88%

TCL Industries (note 2) – – 111,562,724 14.45% 11,156,272 14.45% 11,156,272 1.06%

Vendor A (note 3) – – – – – – 300,512,500 28.62%

Vendor B (note 4) – – – – – – 286,630,357 27.30%

Subtotal – – 231,562,724 29.99% 23,156,272 29.99% 996,013,415 94.86%

Peipus 231,562,724 29.99% – – – – – –

Tatung Company (note 5) 125,190,000 16.22% 125,190,000 16.22% 12,519,000 16.22% 12,519,000 1.19%

Other public shareholders 415,256,268 53.79% 415,256,268 53.79% 41,525,627 53.79% 41,525,627 3.95%

Independent placees – – – – – – – –

Subtotal of public float 415,256,268 53.79% 415,256,268 53.79% 41,525,627 53.79% 54,044,627 5.14%

Total 772,008,992 100.00% 772,008,992 100.00% 77,200,899 100.00% 1,050,058,042 100.00%

21

Scenario A: All Independent Shareholders accepted the Offer

If all the Independent Shareholders accepted the Offer, there will be no Shareholders who will be entitled

to the Open Offer, accordingly, the Acquisition Group will carry out the Placing to restore the public

float of the Company. The following shareholding table illustrates the shareholding structure of the

Company immediately upon (iii) close of the Offer assuming all the Independent Shareholders accepted

the Offer; (iv) completion of the Placing; and (v) for illustration purpose only, the full conversion of the